

No. 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

Brief for Respondents

Team Number 6

Contents

Questions Presented 2

Parties to the Proceedings 3

Table of Authorities 6

Opinions and Orders in this Case..... 8

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 8

Statement of the Case..... 9

Summary of Argument 11

Note about Terminology 13

Argument 13

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THAT TITLE IX DOES NOT PREVENT STATES FROM SEPARATING SCHOOL-SPONSORED ATHLETIC TEAMS FOR MALES AND FEMALES BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX..... 14

 A. Petitioner was not discriminated against under Title IX because she was not treated worse than other similarly situated persons. 15

 B. Petitioner suffered no legally cognizable harm by being excluded from the girls’ volleyball and cross-country teams..... 18

 C. *Bostock’s* equivocation of gender identity discrimination and sex discrimination is not applicable in a Title IX context..... 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT PREVENT STATES FROM EXCLUDING BIOLOGICAL MALES FROM PLAYING ON GIRLS’ SPORTS TEAMS WHEN THOSE TEAMS ARE INVOLVED IN CONTACT SPORTS OR THEIR SELECTION IS BASED ON COMPETITIVE SKILL..... 22

 A. The Act serves the important government objectives of providing equal athletic opportunities for females and protecting the physical safety of female athletes, thus ensuring equal protection of the laws for males and females. 23

 B. The means of differentiation used by the Act are limited to those that are substantially related to the achievement of its important objectives..... 27

 C. The Save Women’s Sports Act does not discriminate against transgender persons..... 30

III. DIVIDING SPORTS TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX PROTECTS THE COMPETITION OF SPORTS AND ALLOWS WOMEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO THRIVE.

 33

 A. Prohibiting the division of sports teams based on biological sex would diminish opportunities for women to compete on competitive sports teams..... 33

 B. Prohibiting the division of sports teams based on biological sex undermines conceptions of fairness and competition within youth and collegiate sports..... 34

Conclusion 36

Table of Authorities

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	8, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	22
N.G. Code § 22-3-15.....	9, 10
N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....	9, 10
N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....	8

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 (2024)	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21
44 Fed. Reg. 239	11, 15, 17, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	8
------------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	14, 15, 21
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	23
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	23
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	25
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	24
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	27, 28, 29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	24
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	20, 22
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	27, 30
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12, 17, 23, 24, 30, 31, 34
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	24
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	23
